
County of Orange
Health Care Agency

Emergency Medical Services

Ambulance Patient Offload Time (APOT-1)  Report
February 2023

Transports

90th 
Percentile 

APOT  
(Min:Sec)

Diversion 
Hours Transports

90th 
Percentile 

APOT 
(Min:Sec)

Mean   
APOT 

(Min:Sec)

Median  
APOT 

(Min:Sec)
Diversion 

Hours

Anaheim Global Medical Center 600 43:08 7 307 39:58 17:18 10:37 4

Anaheim Regional Medical Center 989 38:57 287 409 36:31 17:51 13:28 185

* Chapman Global Medical Center * 157 11:34 12 5 4:51 3:38 3:30 0

Children's Hospital of Orange County 775 15:00 0 384 14:16 8:04 6:42 0

Foothill Regional Medical Center 224 38:33 9 110 35:29 15:53 11:10 4

Fountain Valley Reg Hosp and MC 1,403 59:28 128 631 54:09 24:53 15:11 52

Garden Grove Hosp and MC 907 54:09 63 447 54:46 24:59 18:06 9

Hoag Hospital Irvine 1,296 22:58 241 613 23:51 13:04 10:42 124

Hoag Memorial Hosp Presbyterian 3,087 16:24 145 1,502 16:09 9:49 8:44 76

Huntington Beach Hospital 852 37:47 188 396 39:19 18:16 11:00 74

Kaiser Permanente - Anaheim MC 909 52:00 82 396 46:28 23:27 17:15 50

Kaiser Permanente - Irvine MC 987 28:08 8 484 31:36 17:17 14:00 6

La Palma Intercommunity Hospital 550 73:52 138 291 77:10 30:56 16:29 48

Los Alamitos Medical Center 934 86:29 463 411 78:46 34:06 21:40 226

Mission Hospital - Laguna Beach 617 28:48 22 285 26:24 16:33 13:45 14

Mission Hospital Regional MC 2,692 31:41 138 1,261 32:06 16:05 12:32 71

Orange Coast Memorial MC 1,013 32:11 389 504 32:44 17:33 13:35 167

Orange County Global MC 1,401 26:45 162 695 26:13 12:52 8:54 100

Placentia Linda Hospital 906 23:48 26 443 23:56 12:31 7:55 4

Saddleback Memorial MC 1,599 21:24 168 778 20:21 12:03 10:21 79

South Coast Global Medical Center 556 27:03 3 256 26:00 12:37 9:23 0

St. Joseph Hospital 2,083 27:58 227 1,030 31:24 14:50 10:01 110

St. Jude Medical Center 2,512 42:43 115 1,238 34:36 17:25 13:14 26

UCI Medical Center 1,960 38:17 388 949 37:28 15:01 7:24 185
West Anaheim Medical Center 1,503 80:41 254 669 92:19 36:44 22:41 171

32:11 32:44
26:45, 43:08 26:00, 39:58

OC EMS System Total (Aggregate) 30,512 36:45 14,494 36:19 Diversion Hours 1784
17:23 17:12 Diversion Days 28 of 28

+/- 20:09 +/- 19:47 Hospitals/Day Range 3-20/day
11:13 11:13

6:38, 19:53 6:37, 19:44

Hospital

2023 Totals February 2023

Median Hospital 90th Percentile APOT Time 
InterQuartile Range

OCEMS System Mean APOT Time
Standard Deviation 

OCEMS System Median APOT Time Transports w/ APOT 30-60min  1321
InterQuartile Range Transports w/ APOT >60min    567

* The Emergency Receiving Center (ERC) Designation for Chapman Global Medical Center was Revoked on Feb 2, 2023 *
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County of Orange
Health Care Agency

Emergency Medical Services

Ambulance Patient Offload Time (APOT-1)  Report
March 2023

Transports

90th 
Percentile 

APOT  
(Min:Sec)

Diversion 
Hours Transports

90th 
Percentile 

APOT 
(Min:Sec)

Mean   
APOT 

(Min:Sec)

Median  
APOT 

(Min:Sec)
Diversion 

Hours

Anaheim Global Medical Center 967 45:00 13 367 45:54 19:45 13:00 6

Anaheim Regional Medical Center 1,475 36:56 458 486 32:07 16:54 13:06 171

Children's Hospital of Orange County 1,209 15:00 0 434 14:42 8:03 6:57 0

Foothill Regional Medical Center 339 33:37 17 115 26:49 14:36 10:18 8

Fountain Valley Reg Hosp and MC 2,086 55:38 183 683 51:18 22:14 14:36 55

Garden Grove Hosp and MC 1,374 54:49 95 467 55:14 25:51 19:00 32

Hoag Hospital Irvine 2,027 22:30 316 731 21:38 12:35 10:37 75

Hoag Memorial Hosp Presbyterian 4,812 16:00 203 1,725 15:12 9:26 8:36 57

Huntington Beach Hospital 1,295 36:50 275 443 35:49 19:15 11:01 87

Kaiser Permanente - Anaheim MC 1,419 50:18 120 510 47:20 23:37 18:56 38

Kaiser Permanente - Irvine MC 1,491 29:06 10 504 30:30 16:57 14:15 2

La Palma Intercommunity Hospital 823 73:27 147 273 67:18 27:30 16:36 9

Los Alamitos Medical Center 1,440 79:38 665 506 72:18 33:20 21:42 202

Mission Hospital - Laguna Beach 983 32:27 54 366 35:52 18:09 12:59 33

Mission Hospital Regional MC 4,051 31:45 248 1,359 31:58 15:59 12:50 110

Orange Coast Memorial MC 1,471 32:23 592 458 32:33 16:57 13:06 203

Orange County Global MC 2,187 27:04 273 786 28:31 13:44 9:00 111

Placentia Linda Hospital 1,457 24:07 30 551 24:40 13:07 9:43 4

Saddleback Memorial MC 2,433 21:26 257 834 21:25 12:26 10:52 89

South Coast Global Medical Center 871 28:13 14 315 30:28 15:18 11:03 11

St. Joseph Hospital 3,207 29:38 355 1,124 31:44 15:15 10:26 128

St. Jude Medical Center 3,955 42:26 186 1,443 41:55 20:05 14:34 71

UCI Medical Center 2,974 36:56 592 1,014 35:10 15:57 7:44 204
West Anaheim Medical Center 2,224 82:29 400 721 83:28 32:33 19:41 146

33:02 32:20
27:04, 45:00 28:31, 45:54

OC EMS System Total (Aggregate) 46,728 36:32 16,215 36:05 Diversion Hours 1853
17:21 17:16 Diversion Days 31 of 31

+/- 19:52 +/- 19:18 Hospitals/Day Range 3-16/day
11:17 11:27

6:39, 20:00 6:42, 20:07

Hospital

2023 Totals March 2023

Median Hospital 90th Percentile APOT Time 
InterQuartile Range

OCEMS System Mean APOT Time
Standard Deviation 

OCEMS System Median APOT Time Transports w/ APOT 30-60min  1580
InterQuartile Range Transports w/ APOT >60min    592
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County of Orange
Health Care Agency

Emergency Medical Services

Emergency Receiving Center Diversion Report
February 2023

 

Volume

APOT  
90th%

ED          
Hrs (%)

CT        
Hrs (%)

Cardiac   
Hrs (%)

Neuro    
Hrs (%)

Trauma 
Hrs (%) Volume

APOT  
90th%

ED        
Hrs (%)

CT       
Hrs (%)

Cardiac   
Hrs (%)

Neuro   
Hrs (%)

Trauma 
Hrs (%)

North Region 5,916 40:50 517 (7.3%) 49 (0.7%) 404 (14.3%) 115 (8.1%) NA 2,793 36:08 269 (8.0%) 0 (0.0%) 212 (15.8%) 26 (3.9%) NA

Anaheim Global Medical Center 600 43:08 7 (0.5%) 49 (3.4%) NA NA NA 307 39:58 4 (0.6%) 0 (0.0%) NA NA NA

Anaheim Regional Medical Center 989 38:57 287 (20.3%) 0 (0.0%) 289 (20.4%) NA NA 409 36:31 185 (27.5%) 0 (0.0%) 186 (27.6%) NA NA

Kaiser Permanente - Anaheim MC 909 52:00 82 (5.8%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 396 46:28 50 (7.5%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Placentia Linda Hospital 906 23:48 26 (1.8%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 443 23:56 4 (0.6%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

St. Jude Medical Center 2,512 42:43 115 (8.1%) 0 (0.0%) 115 (8.1%) 115 (8.1%) NA 1,238 34:36 26 (3.9%) 0 (0.0%) 26 (3.9%) 26 (3.9%) NA

South Region 7,191 27:01 578 (8.2%) 41 (0.6%) 554 (13.1%) 312 (11.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3,421 27:17 294 (8.7%) 36 (1.1%) 276 (13.7%) 150 (11.2%) 0 (0.0%)

Hoag Hospital Irvine 1,296 22:58 241 (17.0%) 0 (0.0%) 246 (17.3%) NA NA 613 23:51 124 (18.5%) 0 (0.0%) 125 (18.6%) NA NA

Kaiser Permanente - Irvine MC 987 28:08 8 (0.6%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 484 31:36 6 (0.9%) 0 (0.1%) NA  NA NA

Mission Hospital - Laguna Beach 617 28:48 22 (1.6%) 40 (2.9%) NA  NA NA 285 26:24 14 (2.1%) 36 (5.3%) NA  NA NA

Mission Hospital Regional MC 2,692 31:41 138 (9.8%) 0 (0.0%) 140 (9.9%) 139 (9.8%) 0 (0.0%) 1,261 32:06 71 (10.5%) 0 (0.0%) 72 (10.7%) 71 (10.5%) 0 (0.0%)

Saddleback Memorial MC 1,599 21:24 168 (11.9%) 0 (0.0%) 169 (11.9%) 173 (12.2%) NA 778 20:21 79 (11.7%) 0 (0.0%) 79 (11.8%) 79 (11.8%) NA

West Region 2,987 75:19 854 (20.1%) 3 (0.1%) 749 (26.5%) 465 (32.8%) NA 1,371 80:46 445 (22.1%) 3 (0.1%) 399 (29.7%) 227 (33.8%) NA

La Palma Intercommunity Hospital 550 73:52 138 (9.7%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 291 77:10 48 (7.1%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Los Alamitos Medical Center 934 86:29 463 (32.7%) 3 (0.2%) 465 (32.8%) 465 (32.8%) NA 411 78:46 226 (33.6%) 3 (0.4%) 227 (33.8%) 227 (33.8%) NA

West Anaheim Medical Center 1,503 80:41 254 (17.9%) 0 (0.0%) 285 (20.1%) NA NA 669 92:19 171 (25.4%) 0 (0.0%) 172 (25.6%) NA NA

Central Region 8,686 36:16 980 (9.9%) 7 (0.5%) 1090 (19.2%) 1095 (19.3%) 50 (1.2%) 4,141 37:03 455 (9.7%) 6 (0.1%) 585 (21.7%) 592 (22.0%) 30 (1.5%)

*Chapman Global Medical Center* 157 11:34 12 (0.9%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 5 4:51 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Children's Hospital of OC 775 15:00 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA 0 (0.0%) 384 14:16 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA 0 (0.0%)

Fountain Valley Reg Hosp and MC 1,403 59:28 128 (9.0%) 0 (0.0%) 282 (20.0%) 313 (22.1%) NA 631 54:09 52 (7.8%) 0 (0.0%) 166 (24.8%) 197 (29.3%) NA

Garden Grove Hosp and MC 907 54:09 63 (4.4%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 447 54:46 9 (1.3%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Orange County Global MC 1,401 26:45 162 (11.4%) 4 (0.3%) 189 (13.4%) 163 (11.5%) 32 (2.3%) 695 26:13 100 (14.8%) 4 (0.6%) 122 (18.2%) 100 (14.9%) 25 (3.7%)

St. Joseph Hospital 2,083 27:58 227 (16.0%) 3 (0.2%) 228 (16.1%) 229 (16.2%) NA 1,030 31:24 110 (16.3%) 3 (0.4%) 110 (16.4%) 110 (16.4%) NA

UCI Medical Center 1,960 38:17 388 (27.4%) 0 (0.0%) 390 (27.5%) 390 (27.5%) 18 (1.3%) 949 37:28 185 (27.5%) 0 (0.0%) 186 (27.6%) 186 (27.6%) 5 (0.8%)

Coastal Region 5,732 23:13 734 (10.4%) 11 (0.8%) 536 (18.9%) 146 (10.3%) NA 2,768 23:07 321 (9.6%) 6 (0.2%) 245 (18.2%) 77 (11.4%) NA

Foothill Regional Medical Center 224 38:33 9 (0.6%) 5 (0.3%) NA  NA NA 110 35:29 4 (0.6%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Hoag Memorial Hosp Presbyterian 3,087 16:24 145 (10.3%) 0 (0.0%) 146 (10.3%) 146 (10.3%) NA 1,502 16:09 76 (11.3%) 0 (0.0%) 77 (11.4%) 77 (11.4%) NA

Huntington Beach Hospital 852 37:47 188 (13.3%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 396 39:19 74 (11.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Orange Coast Memorial MC 1,013 32:11 389 (27.4%) 2 (0.1%) 390 (27.6%) NA NA 504 32:44 167 (24.9%) 2 (0.2%) 168 (25.0%) NA NA

South Coast Global MC 556 27:03 3 (0.2%) 5 (0.3%) NA  NA NA 256 26:00 0 (0.0%) 5 (0.7%) NA  NA NA

Orange County EMS System 30,512 36:45 3662 (10.3%) 111 (0.3%) 3334 (16.8%) 2133 (16.7%) 50 (0.9%) 14,494 36:19 1784 (10.6%) 51 (0.3%) 1717 (18.2%) 1073 (17.7%) 30 (1.1%)

Hospital

2023 Totals February 2023

* The Emergency Receiving Center (ERC) Designation for Chapman Global Medical Center was Revoked on Feb 2, 2023 *
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County of Orange
Health Care Agency

Emergency Medical Services

Emergency Receiving Center Diversion Report
March 2023

 

Volume

APOT  
90th%

ED          
Hrs (%)

CT        
Hrs (%)

Cardiac   
Hrs (%)

Neuro    
Hrs (%)

Trauma 
Hrs (%) Volume

APOT  
90th%

ED        
Hrs (%)

CT       
Hrs (%)

Cardiac   
Hrs (%)

Neuro   
Hrs (%)

Trauma 
Hrs (%)

North Region 9,273 40:20 807 (7.5%) 67 (0.6%) 648 (15.0%) 187 (8.7%) NA 3,357 39:32 291 (7.8%) 18 (0.5%) 244 (16.4%) 72 (9.7%) NA

Anaheim Global Medical Center 967 45:00 13 (0.6%) 49 (2.2%) NA NA NA 367 45:54 6 (0.8%) 0 (0.0%) NA NA NA

Anaheim Regional Medical Center 1,475 36:56 458 (21.2%) 8 (0.4%) 461 (21.3%) NA NA 486 32:07 171 (23.0%) 7 (1.0%) 172 (23.2%) NA NA

Kaiser Permanente - Anaheim MC 1,419 50:18 120 (5.6%) 11 (0.5%) NA  NA NA 510 47:20 38 (5.1%) 11 (1.4%) NA  NA NA

Placentia Linda Hospital 1,457 24:07 30 (1.4%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 551 24:40 4 (0.5%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

St. Jude Medical Center 3,955 42:26 186 (8.6%) 0 (0.0%) 187 (8.7%) 187 (8.7%) NA 1,443 41:55 71 (9.6%) 0 (0.0%) 72 (9.7%) 72 (9.7%) NA

South Region 10,985 27:26 886 (8.2%) 43 (0.4%) 830 (12.8%) 521 (12.1%) 0 (0.0%) 3,794 28:14 309 (8.3%) 2 (0.0%) 275 (12.3%) 209 (14.1%) 0 (0.0%)

Hoag Hospital Irvine 2,027 22:30 316 (14.6%) 0 (0.0%) 321 (14.9%) NA NA 731 21:38 75 (10.1%) 0 (0.0%) 75 (10.1%) NA NA

Kaiser Permanente - Irvine MC 1,491 29:06 10 (0.5%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 504 30:30 2 (0.3%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Mission Hospital - Laguna Beach 983 32:27 54 (2.5%) 42 (2.0%) NA  NA NA 366 35:52 33 (4.4%) 2 (0.2%) NA  NA NA

Mission Hospital Regional MC 4,051 31:45 248 (11.5%) 0 (0.0%) 251 (11.6%) 259 (12.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1,359 31:58 110 (14.8%) 0 (0.0%) 111 (14.9%) 120 (16.1%) 0 (0.0%)

Saddleback Memorial MC 2,433 21:26 257 (11.9%) 0 (0.0%) 258 (12.0%) 263 (12.2%) NA 834 21:25 89 (12.0%) 0 (0.0%) 89 (12.0%) 89 (12.0%) NA

West Region 4,487 74:06 1212 (18.7%) 3 (0.0%) 1101 (25.5%) 669 (31.0%) NA 1,500 73:42 358 (16.0%) 0 (0.0%) 352 (23.6%) 204 (27.5%) NA

La Palma Intercommunity Hospital 823 73:27 147 (6.8%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 273 67:18 9 (1.2%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Los Alamitos Medical Center 1,440 79:38 665 (30.8%) 3 (0.1%) 669 (31.0%) 669 (31.0%) NA 506 72:18 202 (27.2%) 0 (0.0%) 204 (27.5%) 204 (27.5%) NA

West Anaheim Medical Center 2,224 82:29 400 (18.5%) 0 (0.0%) 432 (20.0%) NA NA 721 83:28 146 (19.7%) 0 (0.0%) 147 (19.8%) NA NA

Central Region 13,195 36:15 1510 (10.0%) 15 (0.7%) 1703 (19.7%) 1697 (19.6%) 103 (1.6%) 4,509 36:05 530 (11.9%) 8 (0.2%) 613 (20.6%) 603 (20.3%) 53 (2.4%)

Children's Hospital of OC 1,209 15:00 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA 7 (0.3%) 434 14:42 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA 7 (1.0%)

Fountain Valley Reg Hosp and MC 2,086 55:38 183 (8.5%) 0 (0.0%) 426 (19.7%) 466 (21.6%) NA 683 51:18 55 (7.4%) 0 (0.0%) 144 (19.3%) 153 (20.5%) NA

Garden Grove Hosp and MC 1,374 54:49 95 (4.4%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 467 55:14 32 (4.3%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Orange County Global MC 2,187 27:04 273 (12.6%) 9 (0.4%) 325 (15.0%) 275 (12.7%) 74 (3.4%) 786 28:31 111 (14.9%) 4 (0.6%) 135 (18.2%) 112 (15.1%) 42 (5.6%)

St. Joseph Hospital 3,207 29:38 355 (16.4%) 6 (0.3%) 357 (16.5%) 361 (16.7%) NA 1,124 31:44 128 (17.2%) 4 (0.5%) 129 (17.3%) 132 (17.8%) NA

UCI Medical Center 2,974 36:56 592 (27.4%) 0 (0.0%) 595 (27.5%) 595 (27.5%) 22 (1.0%) 1,014 35:10 204 (27.4%) 0 (0.0%) 205 (27.6%) 205 (27.6%) 4 (0.5%)

Coastal Region 8,788 22:52 1100 (10.2%) 48 (2.2%) 798 (18.5%) 204 (9.4%) NA 3,056 22:00 366 (9.8%) 36 (1.0%) 262 (17.6%) 58 (7.8%) NA

Foothill Regional Medical Center 339 33:37 17 (0.8%) 20 (0.9%) NA  NA NA 115 26:49 8 (1.1%) 15 (2.0%) NA  NA NA

Hoag Memorial Hosp Presbyterian 4,812 16:00 203 (9.4%) 0 (0.0%) 204 (9.4%) 204 (9.4%) NA 1,725 15:12 57 (7.7%) 0 (0.0%) 58 (7.8%) 58 (7.8%) NA

Huntington Beach Hospital 1,295 36:50 275 (12.7%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA 443 35:49 87 (11.7%) 0 (0.0%) NA  NA NA

Orange Coast Memorial MC 1,471 32:23 592 (27.4%) 2 (0.1%) 595 (27.5%) NA NA 458 32:33 203 (27.3%) 0 (0.0%) 204 (27.5%) NA NA

South Coast Global MC 871 28:13 14 (0.7%) 26 (1.2%) NA  NA NA 315 30:28 11 (1.5%) 21 (2.9%) NA  NA NA

Orange County EMS System 46,728 36:32 5515 (10.2%) 175 (0.3%) 5080 (16.8%) 3279 (16.9%) 103 (1.2%) 16,215 36:05 1853 (10.4%) 64 (0.4%) 1746 (16.8%) 1146 (17.1%) 53 (1.8%)

Hospital

2023 Totals March 2023
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